1974 683
Crystal Structure of Sodium Hydrogen Malonate
By S. Narasinga Rao and R. Parthasarathy." Center for Crystallographic Research, Roswell Park Memorial
Crystals of sodium hydrogen malonate are monoclinic, space group P2Jc.Z = 4, with a = 6.664(1). b = 7.522(1),
c = 9.337(1) 8, and p = 100.69(1)". The structure was solved from diffractorneter data by the heavy-atom
method, and refined to R 0.06 (1 005 reflections) by the block-diagonal least-squares technique.
A short unsymmetrical hydrogen bond [2.556(3) A] links the hydrogen malonate residues into infinite chains.
The un-ionized and ionized carboxy-groups are twisted, with respect to the plane of the central carbon atoms, by

O(3)
FIGURE 1 The molecule viewed along c*, showing
the atom numbering system used
The two C-C bond lengths to the un-ionized and ionized
carboxy-groups are significantly different (1-505 and
1-526 A). This inequality in the C-C bond lengths has
been noticed previously.8-10
There are well-marked differences between the dimen-
sions of the un-ionized and ionized carboxy-groups l1 and
the structure of NaHM follows this pattern. It has been
found that the sum of the carboxylic C-0 distances,
whether ionized or not, is reasonably constant (2.52 A),
their difference ranging from 0.03 to  0-10 A.12 In NaHM,
the sums of the C-0 distances are 2.516 and 2.533 A, in
agreement with the above observation.
Confdrmation of the Mo2ecuZe.-The atoms C(1), C(2),
i- See Notice to  Authors No. 7 in J . C . S .  Pepkin 11, 1972, Index
issue.
Y .  Schouwstra, Acta Cryst., 1972, B28, 2217.
J. L. Derissen, H. J. Endeman, and A. F. Peerdeman. Acta
lo J. A. Kanters, J.  Kroon, P. T. Beurskens, and J .  A. Vliegen-
Cryst.,  1968, B24, 1349.
thart, Acta Cryst.,  1966, 21, 990.
T. Hahn, 2. Krist.,  1957, 100, 438.
0(1), and 0(2) ,  and C(2), C(3), 0(3) ,  and O(4) of the two
carboxy-groups lie in the planes of equation 0.3539X -
06490Y + 0-75722 = 1-0318A and 0.3325X + 0.9369Y
-0.10832 = 4.4909 A, where the coefficients of X, Y,
and 2 are the direction cosines of the normal to the plane
relative to the a, b, and c* axes. These two planes are
mutually inclined at  61.4". In KHM, they are twisted
by 93", and in free malonic acid,13 by 92.0".
TABLE 3
Molecular geometry, with estimated standard deviations
in parentheses
(a) Bond distances (A)
1-11(4)
0*83(4)
0.89(3)
1-308 (4) C(2)-H(1)
1 -2 2 5 (4) C(2)-H(2)
1-266(4) 0 (1)-H(3)
c (1)-0 (1)
c (1)-0 (2)
c (1 )-C(2)
C(2)-C (3)
c(2)-o (3)
1.2 60 (3) (3)-0 (4)
1.506(4)
1 -62 6 (4)
(b) Bond angles (deg.)
C(2)-C( 1)-0 (1) 1 I4.6(3) C(l)-C(2)-H(l) 110
C (2)-C (1)-0 (2) 122.7 (3) C(3)-C(2)-H(1) 108
C(2)-C(3)-0(3) 11 8.4(2) C(l)-C(2)-H(2) 119
C (2)-C (3)-0 (4) 1 15.9 (3) C(3)-C(2)-H(2) 102
O( 1)-C( 1)-0(2) 122-7 (3) H(l)-C[2)-H(3) 102
0 (3)-C (2)-0 (4) 1 2 5.7 (3) C(1)-O(1)-H 113
C (1 )-C (2)-C (3) 1 14.5 (3)
Owing to steric hindrance from the oxygens of one
carboxy-group to the proximal oxygen of the other, the